

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 12-1315 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 10/16/2012 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 11/13/2012 Final action: 11/13/2012

Title: Sheriff's Office recommending the Board accept the Emergency Management Grant award in the

amount of \$161,960 from the California Emergency Management Agency for the purpose of improving emergency management, mitigation, preparedness and response at the local level during the period

of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

FUNDING: Emergency Management Performance Grant and 100% matching funds from the Sheriff's

FY 2012/13 budget.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. A - EMPG Award Letter 11-13-12.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/13/2012	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Sheriff's Office recommending the Board accept the Emergency Management Grant award in the amount of \$161,960 from the California Emergency Management Agency for the purpose of improving emergency management, mitigation, preparedness and response at the local level during the period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

**FUNDING:** Emergency Management Performance Grant and 100% matching funds from the Sheriff's FY 2012/13 budget.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	323,920
Budgeted Grant Funds	161,960
Budgeted General Fund	161,960
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	323,920
Change To Net County Cost	0

## **Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost**

None. The grant funds and associated expenses, including the matching requirement, were included in the Sheriff's FY 2012/13 budget.

File #: 12-1315, Version: 1

### **Background**

Each fiscal year the California Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA) provides funding to local agencies to support comprehensive emergency management at the tribal and local levels to encourage the improvement of mitigation, preparedness, response and recovery for all hazards.

The Sheriff's Office applied for and was awarded \$161,960 with a County match requirement of 100%, and is requesting Board approval to accept the grant funds. The Sheriff's Office of Emergency Services staff spend 100% of their time on tasks that are reimbursable through this grant, allowing the Sheriff's office to meet the match requirement.

#### **Reason for Recommendation**

This grant benefits El Dorado County in that it provides additional funding to the Sheriff's Office to improve emergency response preparedness and coordination efforts throughout El Dorado County.

### Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

The Sheriff's Office will submit claims for salary costs to receive the grant funds.

#### Contact

**Undersheriff Rich Williams**